

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Crl. Rev. P. No. 10 of 2025

Ningthoujam Sanajaoba Singh

... Petitioner

Vs.

Central Bureau of Investigation ACB

... Respondent

With

MC(Cril. Rev. P.) No. 12 of 2025

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

O R D E R

25-06-2025

Heard Mr. L. Shashibhubhan, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. L. Liya, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Issue notice, returnable within three weeks.

None appeared for the respondent, however, it has been submitted by the learned senior counsel that advance copy of this petition has already been served to Mr. W. Darakishwor, learned senior panel counsel appearing for the respondent.

The case of the petitioner is that no allegation whatsoever has been made against the accused No. 4/ present petitioner. However, the trial court has proceeded to frame charges against the accused No. 4 without any material available on record. The learned senior counsel, accordingly, prays for passing an interim order for suspending the operation of the impugned order.

As none appeared on behalf of the respondent today, let these cases be listed again on 02-07-2025 for consideration of the prayer for passing interim order in respect of the present petitioner.

JUDGE

Devananda