

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Cri Rev P. No.10 of 2025 with
MC (Cri Rev P) No.12 of 2025

Ningthoujam Sanajaoba Singh ... Petitioner

-Versus-

Central Bureau of Investigation ACB ... Respondent

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

2.7.2025

Present Mr.L.Shashibhushan, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr.Fakharuddin, learned counsel for the petitioner.

On 25.6.2025 this Court issued Notice and on that day none appeared on behalf of the respondents.

Today, Ms.Naina, learned counsel appears on behalf of the respondents and submits that she has received copy of the application.

Hence, service is complete on respondent.

Ms.Naina, learned counsel prays for two weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Prayer for interim will be considered on the next returnable date.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to file additional document including charge memo.

List on 28.7.2025 before the roster bench.

JUDGE